omn CHANGE ORDER
In NO. 001

REID, INC.
Date Issued: 4/13/2016 Effective Date:
Project: WTP Modifications Contract No.: 2015-0062
Owner: City of Franklin Owner’s Project No.: 2015-0062
Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc. SSR Project No.: 12-41-013.0
Contractor: Judy Construction Co. Gov'ernmeut N/A
Project No.:

The contractor is hereby authorized and directed to make the changes described below, and agrees to furnish all labor,
materials, and equipment to accomplish the changes in accordance with the applicable portions of the Contract Documents
for this project.

Description of Change (Including Location and Reasons Therefore):

See attached “Change Control Forms.”

In executing this change order, it is mutually agreed that the amounts provided for herein will be accepted by the contractor
as full compensation for all known costs associated in the work, including all direct and indirect costs, and any and all known
costs associated with delays or additional time, if any, which may be required as a result of said changes.

CONTRACT
AMOUNT TIME
Original Contract Price s1a,018:000.00 | Substantial Completion Date Prior to 10/25/2017
Change Order
Contract Price Prior to Change $14,018,000.00 Final Payment Date Prior To Change 11/24/2017
Order Order
gf;l{:moum TRB s -$171,937.53 | Net Time This Change Order 56 days
Revised Contract Price $13,846,062.47 | Revised Substantial Completion Date 12/20/2017
Revised Final Payment Date 1/19/2018
R ded By: / 4/13/2016
ey RN /WA
a R difeer Date
Accepted By: M “’M”\- 4/1312016
U Contractor Date
Approved By:
Owner Date

T:\Team41'2012112410130\Construction Admin\Change Orders\Formal Change Orders\001 Change Order.doc




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. h
2995 Sideo Drive
Puose: (615) 383-1113 | Fax: (615) 3868462 €1d, 1nc. Date Issued:  9/23/15

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)

fOwner Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
Enginear: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Contractor: Judy Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Supplier of Granular Activated Carbon Pressure Contactors shall be Calgon Carben Corporation.

(Attach Supperting Documentation)

{Raquested By: OWNER
This Document is a: CONTRACTOR CHANGE REQUEST
Lbrawlng(s] Reference: nia Spec. Reference: 46 61 21

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL / CHANGE REQUEST / CLAIM

We propose fo perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:

. . ; [] A Change in Contract Amount is required;
. No Change in Contract Amount is required. . Add/Deduct (Circle One $0.00
No Change in Contract Time is required. D A Change in Contract Time is required: days

Engineer: 2’756%} Contractor: >(‘J AN W]AC}([/V_\

/ (A orized S»gnafﬂre} U {Autharized Signature}
E Recommends Acceptance

1

T-' {Aulhnnzed S-gnature] [ recamimens Rejection

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

{Recommended by Engineer: Date:
Authorized by Owner: Date:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify
the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

IRaonmmended by RFR: Date:

Directed by Engineer: Date;

iAccepled by Contractor: Date:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. th

2395 Sideo Drive m CCF# 002
Nashville, TN ec%.nian ot e N
Prowe: (615) 383-1113 | Fax: (615) 386-8459 €14, inc. Date Issued: 9/23/15

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)

Owner Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Conlractor: Judy Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Owner elects to utilize Jim Myers & Sons, Inc. as supplier of Sludge Collectors.

{Attach Supporting Documentation)
Requested By: OWNER
This Document is a: CONTRACTOR CHANGE REQUEST
|Drawing(s) Reference: n/a Spec. Reference: 46 43 79

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL / CHANGE REQUEST / CLAIM

{We propose to perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:

D No Change in Conlracl Amount is required. A Change in Contract Amount is required: Deduct $60,000.00

No Change in Contract Time is required. D A Change in Contract Time is required: days

oo Granpl STl o }vlm WhoCeon

prlumnrl zﬁ?F {Authorized Signature)
. &Recummends Acceplance
Owner: j / J /

{Authorized Signature]’ [ Recommends Rejection

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in
{Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

'Rewnmended by Engineer: Date:
Authorized by Qwner: Date:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify
the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

Recommended by RPR: Dale:
Direcled by Engineer; Dale:
Accepted by Contracter: Dale:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. ‘th

2995 Sidco Drive

gt Setkfhan . 18
Prone: (615} 383-1113 | Fax: {615} 386-8469 €1d, inc. Date Issved: 41/42/15

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)
mer Contacto.  2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

Contractor: Judy Construction COmpany

Owner elects to remove Facility Online Training, Section 01 79 00.

{Attach Supporting Documentation)

- [Requested By: OWNER
This Document is a: CONTRACTOR CHANGE REQUEST
Spec. Reference: 01 79 00

Cost and Contract Times:
D No Change in Contract Amount is required. A Change in Contract Amount is required: Deduct $119,275.00
Ne Change in Contract Time is required. D A Change in Contract Time is mq days
Engineer: Contractor: 1/-\5:=
(Authonized 1gnature}
Q’ Recommends Acceptance

D RectJmmends Rejedhn

You are dlrecte to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in il'ns Work Change Directive. Any change in
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

IRecemmended by Engineer: Date:
Authorized by Owner: Date:

Accepted by Contracior: Date:

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify
the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

§Recommended by RPR: Date:

IDirected by Engineer: Date:

'Aocppted by Contractor: Date:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC.

2995 Sidco Drive S CCF# 005
Nashville, TN i i —
Puose: (615) 383-1113 | Fax: (615) 306-8469 llC Date Issued: 12/2/45

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)

Owner Contract No. 201 5-0052

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Contractor: Judy Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Credit to Owner for unused portion of Utility Relocation Cash Allowance.

{Attach Supporting Documentation)

{Requested By: ENGINEER
This Document is a: REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
hnrawing{s:- Reference: None Spec. Reference: 01 21 00

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL / CHANGE REQUEST / CLAIM

We propose to perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:

D No Change in Contract Amount is required. A Change in Contract Amount is required: Deduct $836.55
No Change in Contract Time is required. Oa Change in Cantract Time is required:
/ I
Engineer: g 4“3 7&{ M«ﬂf}' - Conlractor;
,/.' (Huthorized Signafure} ; U (Autharized Signature)
B
G / // j /{.r/ /é{ Recommends Acceplance
¥ (Authorized Sigrfature) [ Recommends Rejection
WORNK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

You are directed {o proceed to make the changes te the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

{Recommended by Engineer: Date:
Authorized by Owner: Date:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:

FIELD ORDER

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
|Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify
the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

Recommended by RFR: Date:
Directed by Engineer: Date:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. .

2885 Sidco Drive mith ; 006
Nashville, TN ec!j an ——
PronE: (615) 363-1113 | Fax: (615) 386-8463 e1d, Inc. Date ssued: 12/2/158

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)

[Cwmer Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications

Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

Contractor: Judy Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
Cost of AT&T relocation work.
{Attach Supporting Documentation)
[Requested By: ENGINEER
This Document is a: REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
{Drawing(s) Reference: MNone Spec. Reference: None
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL /| CHANGE REQUEST / CLAIM
We propose to perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:
D No Change in Contract Amount is required A Change in Contract Amount is required: Add $2,639.02
No Change in Cantrac! Time is required D A Change in Contract Time is required: days

oo el tlen e Xnlhalom

Owner: ,{ j J ( /(j | gRecommendsAcceptance

¥ {(Aﬁlhﬂﬂ?-ed Signsture) [ Recommends Rejection

/’_,. { Qﬁhfmzec Srgn (Aulhonzed Signature)

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in

|Recommended by Engineer: Date:
Authorized by Owner: Date:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:

FIELD ORDER

[the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for miner changes in the Work without changes in the
Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify

lRecommended by RPR: Date:
IDirecteu‘ by Engineer: Date:
Accepled by Contractor: Date:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. ;

2095 Sidco Drive mith CCF# 007
Nashville, TN eC r!ian —_—
Prose: (615) 3831113 | Fax: (515) 386-8469 €1d, Inc. Dale Issued: 4/13/16

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)

[owner Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications

Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc. '

Contractor: Judy Construction Company
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Time extension associated with delays in relocating existing utilities in conflict with proposed work.
Recommendation on Contractor request for General Conditions cost adjustment associated with these delays as
outlined in the attached letter is deferred until a date closer to Substantial Completion.

(Attach Supporting Documentation)

|Requested By: CONTRACTOR
This Document is a: CONTRACTOR CHANGE REQUEST
Drawing(s) Reference: None Spec. Reference: None

We propose to perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:

O No Change in Contract Amount s required. O A Change in Contract Amount is required:

O No Change in Contract Time is required. & A Change in Contract Time is required: 56 days

Engineer: O—ay[ L/% Contractor: )V b‘“'wk?a/"\-’

‘Hr uthorized Signatyfe) & {Authorized Signature)
T & Recommends Acceptance
Owner: / A1

VAV (Authorized Signajure) O Recommends Rejection

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

Recommeénded by Engineer: Date:

{Authorized by Owner: Date:

Accepled by Contractor: Date:
FIELD ORDER

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
{Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify
the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

Recommended by RPR: Date:

Directed by Engineer: Date:

Accepted by Contractor: Date:




S102/21/2)

S E LT NG
yl\MﬂJmmﬂ. oI\ ' - Sy S




UDY

Construction Co.

SENERAL CUNTRACTORS

P.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone {859) 234-6500 Fax (B859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

March 21, 2016

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
2995 Sidco Drive
Nashville, TN 37204
Attn: Andrew Johnson

Ref: City of Franklin, Tennessee
Water Treatment Plant Modifications (COF No. 2015-0062)
Construction Delays

Dear Andrew,

This letter is to follow-up to our previous correspondence concerning delays to the project
construction schedule and to formally request a time extension.

The relocation of the utility lines has been the biggest problem and is the source of most of the
delay. Judy Construction Company, Smith Seckman Reid, and the City of Franklin have all
worked diligently to relocate the utility lines as quickly as possible; the topic was first discussed
at the Pre-Construction Conference. MTEMC was able to remove the power lines on December
22, 2015; nearly two months after the Notice to Proceed. Comcast removed their line 130 days
after the NTP on March 4, 2016. We were able to work during this time however we were not
always working on critical path items and critical work took longer than it should have
(attempting to work below or near utility lines). When reviewing the work completed to date,

it’s apparent the relocation of the utility lines should add 7 weeks to the duration of the
project. ;

Unfortunately the delays caused by the utility line relocation have also been detrimental to
Judy Construction Company in terms of cost. Our monthly operating expense is high and occurs
whether or not we're making progress. These costs include supervision, supervision insurance,
travel expenses, pickup truck, etc. Please consider reimbursing us for a portion of our losses.
We’re asking to be reimbursed for 5 weeks out of the 7 weeks lost. Out of those 5 weeks, we're
only requesting a portion of our cost per week. We request $13,035 to be included for General
Condition cost towards the time extension Change Order.

The replacement of the waste line (CCF 011) is another item that caused significant delay to the
project. The existing line had deteriorated, requiring replacement and not all lines were
correctly shown on the contract drawings. It took more than six weeks to evaluate the best

=



plan for replacement, estimate the cost for approval, and receive the required materials.
Replacement of the waste line requires at least one week added to the contract.

To conclude, we request at least 8 weeks (56 days) be added to the contract time to cover the
delays noted above. We're also hopeful to recover a portion of our losses due to the delays in
the amount listed above. Please review and let us know if you agree. If you have any questions
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
(Ll’\_)/\ﬂkgz@/\
Joh F. Whalen II

Project Manager

cc: Steve Judy
Ben Williams
Macy Gibson



SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. th

2995 Sideo Drive m CCF= 008
Nashville, TN ECB d r! prese e i
Puowe: {B15) 383-1113 | Fax: (615) 386-8459 €id, inc. Datelssued:  12/7/158

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)

Owner Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
LEm_ameer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Contractor: Judy Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Clarification for the connection of the feeders to the motor leads of the Raw Water Pumps.

{Attach Supporting Documentation}

Requested By: ENGINEER
This Document is a: REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
Drawing(s) Reference: ES1.0, E6.1 Spec. Reference: NA

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL / CHANGE REQUEST / CLAIM

We propose to perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:

@ No Change in Contract Amount is required. D A Change in Contract Amounl is required:
I‘_'Fl No Change in Contract Time is required E! A Change in Centract Time is required: days
Engineer OM{LX% Contractor: M&&/I/'\
1 (ﬁlhonz Sngnalﬁref d./ {Authorized Signature)
; .
Owner: ﬂ j / L; E.Recommenﬁs Acceplance
T (Authorized Sgnature] (] Recommends Rejection
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

Recommended by Engineer: Date:
Authorized by Owner: Date:
Accepled by Contractor. Date:

FIELD ORDER

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify
the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

Recommended by RPR: Date
Directed by Engineer: Dale:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. )

2995 Sidco Drive mith CCF# 009

Nashville, TH eCKman _
€1d, 1nc. Date lssued. 12/14/15

Prione: (615) 383-1113 | Fax: (615) 386-8468

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)
Owner Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Contractor: Judy Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Relocate the existing MCC that services the existing High Service Pumps.

{Attach Supporiing Documentation)

{Requested By: CONTRACTOR
I This Document is a: CONTRACTOR CHANGE REQUEST
Drawing(s) Reference: ES1.0, CS2.2 Spec. Reference: None

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL / CHANGE REQUEST / CLAIM
We propose to perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:
0 o Change in Contract Amount is required. [ 4 Change in Contract Amount is required: Add $3,117.00

No Change in Contract Time s required. O a Change in Contract Time is required: days

777

Engineer. W (}W} Contractor; )ﬂ L\F‘\-\/\n‘\yc-q/'\

/ , (Auforized Signatuéy? / Uumorized Signature)
PR / 2 i -
{ / /}j / ; / r‘{/ & Recommends Acceptance
t{' | Lf \ 1
“ (Authorized'Signature) O Rrecommends Rejection
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

Cwner

Recommended by Engineer: Date:
Authonzed by Cwner, Date:
Accepled by Contractor: Date:

FIELD ORDER

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
{Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify

the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

Recommended by RPR. Date:
Directed by Engineer. Date:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. ; ;

2995 Sidco Drive mith ccF: 010

Nashville, TN eC an e
eid, inc. Date Issued: 12/29/15

Prione: (615) 383-1113 | Fax: (§15) 386-8469

CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)
Owmer Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Franklin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Contractor: Judy Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Additional tree removal and trimming required to accommodate the new entrance road. Includes removing and
reinstalling the tree protection fence. Includes hauling away debris that can not be chipped.

(Altach Supporting Documentation)

{Requested By: CONTRACTOR
This Document is a: CONTRACTOR CHANGE REQUEST
{Drawing(s) Reference: CG1.1 Spec. Reference: None

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL / CHANGE REQUEST / CLAIM
We propose to perform the Work or make the Claim described above for the following change in Contract
Cost and Contract Times:

L Ne Change in Contract Amount is required. &J A Change in Contract Amount is required: Add $2,418.00
I N Change in Contract Time is required. a Change in Contract Time is required: days
" -

Engineer: GM{ J%fj/{/ﬂ; Contractor: A,l/\n\ya/“

/ / {Auinanzecl Sag"ndiurer’/' {Aumcnzed Signature)

.l
i
' / é j [ recommends Acceptance
Owner. ! \ bx J [/r
{Authorized Signature) O Recommends Rejection
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any change in
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

Recommended by Engineer: Date.
Authorized by Cwner: Date
Accepted by Contractor: Date:

FIELD ORDER
This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditions for minor changes in the Work without changes in the
Contract Price or Contract Time. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required, notify
the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

Recommended by RPR: Date
Directed by Engineer: Date:
Accepted by Contractor: Date:




SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC.

2995 Sideo Drive gm-k CCFé - 012 -.
Nashville, TN ...
Pricxe: {645} 3831113 | Fax: (§15) 386-8469 €1 llC~ Dale lssued: 1/6/16

. CHANGE CONTROL FORM (CCF)
Owner Contract No. 2015-0062

Project Name: Frankiin Water Treatment Plant Modifications
Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Contractor: Judy Construction Gompany ; P!

Duct reloaction in GAC Room, Rm. 105. Ducts moved to avoid conflict with height of GAC fanks. See attached
Sketch SKM-1 for details.

(Attach Supporting Documentation)

IRequestad By: ENGINEER
This Document Is a: FIELD ORDER (FO)
; M‘I 1-07

We propose to perfonn the Work or maite the Clalm described ahove for the following change in Contraet

Cost and Contract Times:
] Mo Change in Contract Amount is required. O A Change in Cantract Amount is required: Add/Ded
[J No Change in Contract Time is required. (] A Change In Contract Time is required: days
Engineer: Contractor:
{Authorized Signature) (Autharized Signature)
'l .
/ ! LR ] Recommends Acceptance
Owner A d / Uq}
(Authelized Signature) (] Recommends Rejection

You are directed to proceed to make the changes to the Work described in this Work Change Directive. Any changain '
Contract Price or Contract Time will be determined in accordance with the General Conditions.

Recommended by Engineer: -

Authorized by Owner:

This Field Order issued in accordance with the General Conditlons for minor changes in the Work without cnanges in the
Contract Price or Contract Time. if you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Timas is required, notify

|the Resident Project Representative immediately and before proceeding with the Work.

Recommended by RPR: M aclers Date: //’/ 2/
Date: //(}/;’p/{,

Accepled by Contracior: > pate: l ]l&l “g

Directed by Engineer:

J



[
i
P 7 34x30" SUPPLY DUCT DN.
Z OM RTU-1 ON ROOF.
3 |
&
- 84"x20" SUPPLY DUCT DN.
D FROM RTU-2 ON ROOF.
|/
- BOD: 1f"- 1
/7, UPPER LEVEL - MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PARTIAL PLAN
¥, 1" - 10!_01!
2995 Sidco Drive
$:{ Sen A
SCC IT1an (615) 383-1113
Reid, Inc, ™ %o
| | ] o
oare ovoars | | THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE |
T G ‘ WATER TREATMENT PLANT ‘ ‘ SKM-1 |
| ‘ FIELD ODER REVISION .
' i A



